habitats occupied by the California redlegged frog, and in adjoining buffer zones. The injunctive relief, vacatur, and setting aside of EPA's authorizations would terminate for a particular use of a pesticide upon the completion of EPA's ESA section 7(a)(2) consultation obligations (including a "no effect" determination) for the particular use of the pesticide. The Stipulated Injunction would also require EPA to develop and distribute a brochure regarding the California redlegged frog, frogs generally and environmental contaminants, and certain aspects of the Stipulated Injunction.

Beginning today, EPA is opening a 15-day comment period on the proposed Stipulated Injunction. EPA will use the comments to determine whether all or part of the proposed Stipulated Injunction warrants reconsideration. If EPA determines that any part of the proposed Stipulated Injunction merits reconsideration, EPA will provide the plaintiff with a written request for further negotiations and the proposed Stipulated Injunction shall not be entered with the Court unless the parties can reach agreement on needed changes. If EPA determines that the proposed Stipulated Injunction does not need to be reconsidered, the terms of the proposed Stipulated Injunction shall become effective upon entry by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. Once the Stipulated Injunction is entered by the U.S. District Court, EPA will post on its Web site atwww.epa.gov/pesticides a notice indicating the Stipulated Injunction has been so entered.

#### List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Endangered species.

Dated: August 25, 2006.

### James B. Gulliford,

Assistant Administrator, Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances.

[FR Doc. E6–14616 Filed 8–31–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–S

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

## Notice of Agency Meeting; Sunshine

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b), notice is hereby given that at 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, September 5, 2006, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's Board of Directors will meet in closed session, pursuant to

section 552b(c)(2), (c)(4), (c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9)(A)(ii), (c)(9)(B), and (c)(10) Title 5, United States Code, to consider matters relating to the Corporation's enforcement and corporate activities.

The meeting will be held in the Board Room on the sixth floor of the FDIC Building located at 550 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC.

Requests for further information concerning the meeting may be directed to Mr. Robert E. Feldman, Assistant Executive Secretary of the Corporation, at (202) 898–7122.

Dated: August 29, 2006.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

### Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 06–7419 Filed 8–30–06; 1:05 pm] BILLING CODE 6714–01–M

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

## Notice of Agency Meeting; Sunshine Act

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b), notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's Board of Directors will meet in open session at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, September 5, 2006, to consider the following matters:

Summary Agenda: No substantive discussion of the following items is anticipated. These matters will be resolved with a single vote unless a member of the Board of Directors requests that an item be moved to the discussion agenda.

Disposition of minutes of previous Board of Directors' meetings.

Summary reports, status reports, and reports of actions taken pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of Directors.

Memorandum and resolution re: Final Rule To Implement Reform Act Deposit Insurance Coverage Changes. Discussion Agenda:

Memorandum and resolution re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Risk-Based Capital Standards— Advanced Capital Adequacy Framework.

Memorandum and resolution re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Risk-Based Capital Standards— Market Risk.

Memorandum re: Basel II and Market Risk Data Collection Proposals.

The meeting will be held in the Board Room on the sixth floor of the FDIC Building located at 550–17th Street, NW., Washington, DC. The FDIC will provide attendees with auxiliary aids (e.g., sign language interpretation) required for this meeting. Those attendees needing such assistance should call (703) 562–6067 (Voice or TTY), to make necessary arrangements.

Requests for further information concerning the meeting may be directed to Mr. Robert E. Feldman, Executive Secretary of the Corporation, at (202) 898–7122.

Dated: August 29, 2006.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

#### Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 06-7420 Filed 8-30-06; 1:05pm]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 15, 2006.

### A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (W. Arthur Tribble, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201-

- 1. Ms. Mary Lucy McCorkle, Sulphur Springs, Texas; to acquire additional voting shares of Alliance Bancshares, Inc., Sulphur Springs, Texas, and thereby indirectly acquire additional shares of SSSB Delaware Bancorporation, Inc., Dover, Delaware, and Alliance Bank, Sulphur Springs, Texas.
- 2. Mr. John R. Rountree, Linden, Texas; to acquire voting shares of Linden Bancshares, Inc., Linden, Texas, and thereby indirectly acquire shares of The First National Bank of Linden, Linden, Texas.